the Commissioner ORDER, pursuant to Sections 36b-4, 36b-15 and 36b-27 of the General Statutes of 
Connecticut, that: 

1. Goodhue CEASE AND DESIST from violating Section 36b-4 of the Connecticut 

General Statutes and Section 36b-31-15b(a)(8) of the Regulations of Connecticut 
State Agencies; 

2. A CIVIL PENALTY of Fifteen-Thousand Dollars ($15,000) be imposed upon 
Goodhue; 

3. This Order shall become effective when mailed.  

Note:  All payments to be remitted to the Department of Banking by electronic funds 
transfer, cashier’s check, certified check or money order, made payable to “Treasurer, State